
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 17 April 2024 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Mrs A. Smith (0116 305 2583). 

Email: Angie.Smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 

 
1.  

  

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 

2024  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  

  

Question Time.  

 

 
 

 

3.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

5.  
  

LGPS Central Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 

Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

6.  

  

Pension Fund Administration Report January 

to March 2024 - Quarter Four.  
 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 17 - 42) 

7.  
  

Internal Audit Arrangements Including Internal 
Audit Work Conducted During 2023-24 and the 

Internal Audit Plan 2024-25.  
 
 

Director of 
Corporate 

Resources 
 

(Pages 43 - 54) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 
8.  

  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  

 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 55 - 66) 

9.  
  

Training Policy Review.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 67 - 80) 

10.  
  

Date of Next Meeting - 31 July 2024, 10.00am  
 

 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

TO: 
 
Employer representatives 

 
Mrs. R. Page CC 

Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
Cllr. E. Cutkelvin 
 

Employee representatives 
 

Mr. A Cross 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held online on Microsoft Teams on 

Wednesday, 7 February 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. A. Cross 
Cllr. E. Cutkelvin 

Mrs. R. Gilbert 
 

Mr. M. Saroya 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 

 

In Attendance 
 
Mr. A. Stewart 

 
25. Election of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Mrs R. Page CC be appointed Chairman on the Local Pension Board up to the 
Pension Fund Annual General Meeting scheduled to be held on 9 December 2024. 

 
Mrs. R. Page CC in the Chair 

 

26. Election of Vice Chairman.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. M. Saroya be appointed Vice Chairman on the Local Pension Board up to the 

Pension Fund Annual General Meeting scheduled to be held on 9 December 2024. 
 

27. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed. 
 

28. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

29. Urgent Items.  

 
There were no items for consideration. 

 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

30. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
31. Pension Fund Administration Report, October to December 2023 - Quarter Three.  

 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the main administrative actions in the third quarter 

period from October to December 2023. The report also covered governance areas 
including administration of the Fund benefits and the performance of the Pensions 
Section against its performance indicators. The Board was recommended to raise any 

areas of concern to be reported to the Local Pensions Committee. The report marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. It was noted that under the purpose of the report, it should be amended to read third 
quarter period. 

 

ii. In response to a Member’s question, the Director advised that the McCloud Remedy 
was the biggest cause for concern, resulting in more manual work to resolve cases. 

There were further concerns that, although upward tracking of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) was good, this was not at the level needed. It was reported that 
there were other pressures of some employers moving payrolls and additional 

personnel moved to assist.  
 

iii. Members questioned if additional resources would be required in the Pensions 
Section. The Director reported that when looking at budget and resources in place, 
the Pensions Section was in as good a position as it could be. Two apprentices would 

be starting for 2024/25 who would take on the more basic administration work, which 
would alleviate some of the pressure. There was temporary resource working on 

McCloud, with contracts having been extended to March 2025. It was further reported 
that the statutory requirement for year-end preparation and more pressing work would 
be tackled first. 

 
iv. A Member questioned, with regards to retirement benefit notifications, if the 

deterioration in the satisfaction rating was because they were not being kept informed 
of delays with implementation of the remedy. The Director reported that wider 
communications on McCloud had been sent to all scheme members and not 

specifically to retirees. However, if there were specific delays, people affected would 
be contacted on an individual basis. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

32. Net Zero Climate Strategy Progress Update.  
 
The Board considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 

an update on the latest Climate Risk Management Report for the Leicestershire County 

4



 
 

 

Council Pension Fund and act
[...]
Pension 
Fund and activities of the Fund since approval of the Net Zero Climate Strategy be noted. 

 
33. Pension Fund - Business Plan and Budget 2024/25.  

 

The Board considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on the Pension Fund’s Administration and Investment Business Plans and 

Pension Fund budget for 2024/25. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 

Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. Whilst the Fund did not hold reserves and no capital expenditure was planned, a 
Member queried what would happen if expenditure were required in future. The 
Director explained that the budget was based on prudent assumptions, and 

reasonable provision was made if more resources were needed, for example, as had 
been the case for the implementation of the McCloud Remedy. In terms of 

investment, reasonable assumptions around management costs were built into the 
budget. Members noted that it would not be appropriate for the Fund to retain 
reserves and there was no need for capital expenditure. 

 

5



 
 

 

ii. A Member questioned why the actuarial costs for 2025/26 at £400,000 was so high. 

The Director explained that this was due to the valuation period, where costs rose at 
the point of the actuarial valuation due to further work and costs incurred. 

 

iii. A Member queried, with the Government asking funds to look at pooling to reduce 
costs, when those costs reductions would be known. The Director reported that as 

Government policy became clearer and as the consultation process on pooling 
continued, information would become available on the impact on funds’ management 
costs. It was noted that the budget was based on the current level of pooling and 

strategy. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the Pension Fund’s Administration and Investment Business Plans and 

Pension Fund budget for 2024/25 be noted. 
 

34. Pension Fund Continuous Improv
[...]
me 

Advisory Board (SAB) statement on surpluses and tailored employer investment 

strategies, which the Member considered to be a risk. The Director reported it was 
generally seen as a way of employers trying to take advantage of the strong funding 

position some were currently in and influencing investment and funding strategies.  
 

ii. Members noted officers’ concerns regarding the suggestion of individual strategies 

which would significantly increase administration and costs to the Administering 
Authority, and potential impact on other employers. It was noted that this was not 

something the Administering Authority would be in favour of. In response to questions 
raised, Members noted that the Administering Authority had not been approached by 
any employers to tailor approaches. Members added their concerns and echoed 

officers views, confirming that it would not advocate tailored investment strategies. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the annual update of the Pension Fund’s current strategies and policies, 

covering any new policies that had been introduced or amendments that had been 
made, be noted. 

 
b) That the comments now made by the Board be forwarded to the Local Pension 

Committee for consideration at its meeting on 8 March 2024. 

 
37. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on any changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the 

Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Members noted Risk 11 ‘Investment decisions are made without having sufficient 
expertise to properly assess the risks and potential returns’ and remarked that this was 

8



 
 

 

more geared towards the Local Pension Committee, as the Local Pension Board did not 

make investment decisions, and should be so reflected in the risk register.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on Risk Management and Internal Controls be noted. 

 
38. Date of next meeting.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the next meeting be held on 17 April 2024, at 10.00am. 
 

10.00am to 11.53am CHAIRMAN 

07 February 2024 
 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 17 APRIL 2024  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
LGPS CENTRAL UPDATE 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of the 
following with respect to LGPS Central: 

• The recent Joint Committee’s meetings held in July 2023 and February 

2024; 

• Outcome from the AGM held in September 2023 and CEO appointment; 

• The Fund’s pooling progress with respect to investing in LGPS Central 
investment products; 

• The Fund’s listed equity exposure to the United Kingdom. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

2. On 15 November 2016 the Local Pension Committee approved the proposed 

governance structure for the investment pool that was established to manage 
the assets of eight Midlands-based Local Government Pension Funds. This 

was subsequently approved by the meeting of the County Council on 22 
March 2017. 

3. It was agreed that the Chairman of the Local Pension Committee should act 

as the Fund’s representative on the Shareholders’ Forum and Joint 
Committee. 

Background 
 

4. The Government instigated the ‘pooling’ of pension funds in 2015 with the 
publication of criteria and guidance on pooling of Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) assets.  Administering authorities formed their own groups 
and eight asset pools were formed, which are now all operational.  The scale 
of each pool gives significant buying power in the investment market, that 

would not normally be accessible to funds. 
 

11 Agenda Item 5



 

 

5. LGPS Central has been in operation since 1 April 2018. The Leicestershire 
County Council Pension Fund (Fund) is a stakeholder from t
[...]
will 
start in early summer, subject to regulatory approval. 
 

17. Mr. Law-Deeks is currently chief executive of the Royal Mail Pension Plan and 
spent the early part of his career working in local government on pensions and 

wider finance roles. 
 

The Fund’s Pooling progress 

 
18. The Fund views LGPS Central as the first port of call when initiating a new 

investment or top up to an existing asset class.  Where appropriate, advice is 
sought from the Fund’s investment advisor, Hymans Robertson in advance of 
a new investment or top up. 

14



 

 

 
19. As at 31 December 2023 the Fund was valued at £6.09bn.  The Legal and 

General (LGIM) passive equity investments, which were collectively procured 
prior to the commencement of pooling and which attract a low management 

fee were valued at £983m or 16% of the total Fund’s value.  The Fund’s 
largest manager in terms of assets under management is LGPS Central, the 
total value as at 31 December was £2.3bn or 38% of the total Fund. 

 
20. Taking both the LGIM and Central investments together, the total value of 

pooled investments is £3.27bn or 54% of total Fund assets.  
 
21. The Fund has plans to invest with Central and this is illustrated by the value of 

investment commitments made to LGPS Central products that are yet to be 
‘called’.  As at the time of writing these uncalled commitments are valued at 

£385m or 6% of total fund assets (this is in addition to the 38% invested 
directly with LGPS Central as described earlier). These uncalled commitments 
span a number of investment products including, private credit, private equity, 

direct property and infrastructure.   
 

22. In addition, there a number of planned investments to existing LGPS Central 
investment products through 2024 which will also increase the proportion of 
pooled investments but if invested into a Central product would take a number 

of years to fully invest.  
 

The Fund’s listed equity UK exposure 
 

23. The Fund’s UK 
[...]
ising from the recommendations in this 
report.  
 

Officers to Contact 
 

Mr D Keegan, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 

 

Simone Hines, Assistant Director Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning   
Tel:     0116 305 7066  Email: Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk 

 
Mr B Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments 
Tel: 0116 305 1449 Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk 

 
 

    

16

mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk


 

 

  

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 17 APRIL 2024   

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
JANUARY to MARCH 2024 - QUARTER FOUR  

 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of the main 

administrative actions in the fourth quarter period from January to March 2024. The 

report covers governance areas including administration of Fund benefits and the 
performance of the Pensions Section against its Performance Indicators.  The 

Board is recommended to raise any areas of concern to be reported to the Local 
Pensions Committee. 

 

Background 
 

2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local Government 
Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 103,000 members. 
 

3. The usual Continuous Improvement report has been incorporated into this report to 
avoid duplication in respect of topics such as McCloud, Pension Dashboards and 

The Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. The usual appendices relating to 
Member Self Service (MSS) registration figures and Areas of Improvement are also 
included, though in future the MSS data will be presented on an annual basis only 

as differences between quarters are minimal. 
 

Performance Indicators 
 

4. Attached to this report are the performance indicators for the Pensions Section, 

which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and 
[...]
e 

online process and the trial will 

continue throughout July.

Trial temporarily on hold whilst 

Heywood are reviewing 

functionality around online 

retirements with further 

developments expected.

_ _

41

angsmith_1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX D



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 17 APRIL 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS INCLUDING INTERNAL AUDIT 
WORK CONDUCTED DURING 2023-24 AND THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

2024-25 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board (the Board) about: - 

 
a. the internal audit arrangements for the Leicestershire County Council 

Pension Fund (the Fund) and LGPS Central. 

b. to summarise the outcomes of audits conducted during 2023-24 and outline 
the internal audit plan for 2024-25. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Terms of Reference for the Leicestershire Local Pension Board (the Board) 
record that it shall, ‘…assist (Leicestershire) County Council (the Council), as 

administering authority, in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the (Local Government Pension) Scheme’. 

 

3. The Council is required to make arrangements for the proper administration of the 
financial affairs of the Fund and to secure that one of its officers has the 

responsibility for the administration of those affairs. That officer is the Council’s 
Director of Corporate Resources who undertakes the role and responsibilities of the 
Fund’s Treasurer (the Treasurer). 

 
4. The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules apply to the administration of the Fund, 

and specifically rule 4F (15) which places responsibility on the Director of Corporate 
Resources for arranging a continuous internal audit of the County Council's financial 
management arrangements. This responsibility is derived from the Local 

Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Leicestershire 
Cou
[...]
e Internal Audit Working Group (IAWG) with regards to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Asset Pooling. 
 

3 

National Fraud Initiative 

(NFI) 
 

Pension matches (normally continuing payments after death) are investigated and monitored. 

 

6 

Client management To include: - 

• Research and any advice to the Fund’s officers, including review of risk register updates. 
• Annual planning and reporting including attendance at the Local Pension Board. 
• External audit liaison. 

 

8 

 

Total days 
 

 87 

 
1 These audits will be used by the External Auditor (Grant Thornton UK LLP) to inform their audit risk assessment. 
 

54



 

 

 

 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 17 APRIL 2024 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of any changes 

relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as 
stipulated in the Pension Regulator's Code of Practice. 

 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  

 
2. The Local Pension Board’s Terms of Reference state that the responsibility and 

role of the Board is to secure compliance with the LGPS Regulations and other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing 
compliance with the requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the 

Pensions Regulator; such other matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.  
 

Background  
 
3. The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) code of practice on governance and 

administration of public service pension schemes requires that administrators 
need to record, and members be kept aware of, risk management and internal 

controls. The code states this should be a standing item on each Local Pension 
Board and Local Pension Committee agenda.  

 

4. In order to comply with the code, the risk register and an update on supporting 
activity is included on each agenda for this Board. 

[...]
et

Sustained moderate level 

disruption to operations / 

Relevant partnership 

relationships strained / 

Service quality not 

satisfactory

Potential for minor 

physical injuries / 

Stressful experience

5 Almost Certain

Reasonable to expect that the 

event WILL undoubtedly 

happen/recur, possibly 

frequently.

>80%

4 Probable /Likely

Event is MORE THAN LIKELY 

to occur. Will probably 

happen/recur, but it is not a 

persisting issue.

60-80%

Appendix B: Risk Scoring Matrix

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths)

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) Risk Scoring CriteriaImpact Risk Scoring Criteria

2 Unlikely

Event NOT EXPECTED. Do not 

expect it to happen/recur, but it 

is possible it may do so.

1 Very rare/unlikely
EXCEPTIONAL event. This will 

probably never happen/recur.
<20%

20-40%2
Minor Injury to those in 

the Council’s care

Short term disruption to 

operations resulting in a 

minor adverse impact on 

partnerships and minimal 

reduction in service quality.

Minor impact to 

service as objectives 

in service plan are 

not met

65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 17 APRIL 2024 

 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

TRAINING POLICY REVIEW 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Local Pension Board on 
the draft Training Policy in advance of it being presented to the Local Pension 
Committee for approval, and note the Training Plan for 2024, appended to the 

report at Appendices A and B respectively. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Local Pension Committee first agreed a Training Policy on 8 November 

2019 in line with best practice at the time. The latest version of the Training 
Policy was approved by the Committee on 25 March 2022.  

 

3. The policy, and regular training, is required because of:  
 

• the distinction of fiduciary duty o
[...]
n the management and administration of the Fund are set 
annual objectives which will include an element of professional development. 

These objectives are monitored as part of each individual’s annual appraisal. 
 

 
Approved by the  

77



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B: Training Plan 2024 

Dates for in-person participation in Hymans Modules, where Members are unable to attend, they 

are expected to complete the modules at times to suit them, and complete by the end of the month 

of the in person modules.  

These will be supported by officers and will include presentations from officers where necessary.  

 

Date Modules Time 

8 April 2024 • Module 3: AVC (11m), Policies and Procedure (20m) 

• Module 5: Procurement (11m) 

• Current Issues, climate change, McCloud and 

dashboards.  

2hr 

31 May 

2024 

• Module 1: Introduction to the LGPS  

• Module 2: Governance 

• A presentation from the Head of Law on governance and 

fiduciary duty and other areas. 

• Module 8: Actuarial Training 

• Module 4: Accounting and Audit  

3hr 

17 

September 

  

• TBC  

  

3hr 

1 

November 

2024 

• Module 6: Investments 

• Module 7: Financial Markets and Products 

3hr 

  

This training does not replace the normal training that is completed as part of, and 

following, Committee and Board meetings. External training opportunities will also be 

presented to members where applicable. 

 

79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024
	5 LGPS Central Update.
	6 Pension Fund Administration Report January to March 2024 - Quarter Four.
	APPENDIX A - Key Performance Indicators January to March 2024
	APPENDIX B - Key Performance Indicators April 2023 to March 2024
	Appendix C MSS Registration Figures LPB as at 20 03 2024
	Appendix D Areas of Improvement 17042024

	7 Internal Audit Arrangements Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2023-24 and the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Wednesday, 17 April 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mrs. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya 

 

Mr. A. Cross 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 

Mr. A. Stewart 
 

 
39. Minutes.  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 

 
40. Question Time.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
41. Urgent Items.  

 

There were no items for consideration. 
 

42. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
43. LGPS Central Update.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information with respect to LGPS Central on the following: 

 

• The recent Joint Committee’s meetings held in July 2023 and February 2024; 

• Outcome from the AGM held in September 2023 and CEO appointment; 

• The Fund’s pooling progress with respect to investing in LGPS Central 

investment products; 

• The Fund’s listed equity exposure to the United Kingdom. 

 
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

2 

A Member questioned if, being overweight in the UK, though in keeping with government 

requests and guidance, it was to the detriment of the Pension Fund’s value. The Director 
of Corporate Resources explained that advice was received each year from the 
Investment Advisor. UK exposure had been higher going back three or four years, but 

had since been trimmed.  A listed equity review had been undertaken by Hymans 
Robertson (the Fund’s Investment advisor) in 2023, and the Fund’s UK equity exposure 

was at a position proposed by Hymans and agreed by the Local Pension Committee. A 
Member stated that guidance should not push the Fund one way or the other, Committee 
members fiduciary duty was to produce the best risk adjusted returns for pensioners and 

Fund members. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the LGPS Central update report be noted. 

 
44. Pension Fund Administration Report January to March 2024 - Quarter Four.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on the main administrative actions in the fourth quarter period from January 

to March 2024. The report also covered governance areas including administration of 
Fund benefits and the performance of the Pensions Section against its performance 
indicators. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. Work around McCloud appeared to be escalating rather than abating, which was 

of concern. The Director of Corporate Resources explained that the system was 

working reasonably well, though it was still an area that was complicated with 
regards to assessing cases and added an extra layer on top of final salary 

benefits, and manual calculations were being undertaken. It was believed the 
situation would go on for some time, with work continuing on cases in terms of 
manually updating records, addressing retrospective cases. Though there were 

calculations for retirements and deferred benefits, deaths were seen initially by 
system providers as an area that would not see many cases.  However, this had 

proved not to be the case, and additional work had been required, taking longer 
than expected. Thought was being given to the provision of additional support. 

 

ii. Members noted the budget for 2024/25 had scoped in a contingency for McCloud 
if required.  Officers felt that permanent additional support was not currently 

necessary. A report would go to the Local Pension Committee with the 
recommendation for temporary resource, and a decision made on where best to 
use that resource.  

 
iii. Members asked if there was a risk that challenges could be made against manual 

calculations that were wrong in years to come, and what was being built into the 
system to prevent this. The Director reported that the way answers were arrived at 
were all recorded and any challenge made could be assessed. In general, the 

difference the McCloud remedy made to benefits was very small, and so did not 
have a high financial impact. 

 
iv. Members noted that some members would not get their full annual pensions 

increase in April 2024 due to some issues with the Heywood system. Heywood 

were working on a solution that would be implemented as soon as possible. The 



 
 

 

3 

issue impacted around 750 people who would not get the minor increase applied 

for the first seven days of the month, equating to approximately £5. Members were 
further informed that the pension increase exercise took place annually, and was 
implemented to all pensions on the first Monday following 6 April, based on CPI 

(consumer price inflation) in September prior, which was 6.7% for the current year. 
Members in receipt of a pension for less than 12 months would receive a pro rate 

increase. 
 

v. Scheme Members who had retired in the final 12 months were also entitled to the 

slight increase on the value of their care pension that took effect from the 1 April 
2014, which was also revalued each year. If a person retired part way through the 

year, the care element was not revalued until the pensions increase exercise, and 
needed to be manually calculated from 1 to 7 April. Increases due would be paid in 
arrears on 30 April. 

 
vi. A Member questioned if, whilst working on priority areas, there was an impact on 

lesser priorities. The Director said there were competing pressures, with McCloud 
becoming business as usual impacting on all areas, whilst being mindful of 
valuation, aggregations and preserved benefits work. The position was being 

monitored very closely, and recruitment was underway for new apprenticeships to 
help with general workload. 

 

vii. Members heard that, in terms of the growing backlog, customer feedback and 
complaints had been stable, with the number of complaints being received low in 

number. This was due in part to the areas of backlog not having an immediate 
impact on members, such as preserved benefits and aggregations. 

 

viii. Members were informed that regular contact was made with other East Midlands 
authorities to share best practice across shared issues. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report on pension administration for the period January to March 2024 be 
noted. 

 
b) That the comments now made by the Board with regard to the McCloud remedy 

being enacted be forwarded to the Local Pension Committee for consideration at 

its meeting on 19 June 2024. 
 

45. Internal Audit Arrangements Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2023-24 
and the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25.  
 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on the internal audit arrangements for the Leicestershire County Council 

Pension Fund (the Fund) and LGPS Central, and summarised the outcomes of audits 
conducted during 2023 to 2024 and outlined the internal audit plan for 2024-2025. A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. Appendix 2 showed how the audits amongst the eight partners of the LGPS were 

divided and allocated. 



 
 

 

4 

ii. A Member questioned the 12 days allocated against the Investment Audit ‘to be 

confirmed’ in Appendix 3. It was noted a review on where the risks lay for that 
audit would be done, following which dates would be confirmed with officers. More 
information would be included when the audit was agreed. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

46. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information of any changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the 
Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the 

report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
47. Training Policy Review.  

 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought the 
views of the Board on the draft Training Policy in advance of it being presented to the 

Local Pension Committee for approval, and to ask the Board to note the Training Plan for 
2024. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. Members asked if the training sessions would be delivered using a hybrid model. 
The Director reported that the sessions would be held in person, to avoid technical 
difficulties that had been experienced following the Board meeting in February 

2024. It was recognised that the training sessions that had been arranged, some 
for three hours, would cover a number of modules in one session. Members were 

reminded that the modules could still be undertaken online at the convenience of 
Members. 

 

ii. A Member noted that undertaking the Hymans training in person would enable 
members to localise the training to Leicestershire, and also provided the 

opportunity to ask questions of others in person. 
 

iii. The Chairman asked if consideration could be given to the term of the 

Chairmanship being brought in line with the Annual Meeting of Council. Members 
noted the Terms of Reference for the Board were in the process of being amended 

and that consideration would be given to this as part of that process. 
 
iv. Members suggested that increased awareness regarding the level of training for 

members of the Board and Local Pension Committee was needed and suggested 
that some wording making clear what would be required prior to them taking up 

their position either on the Board or the Committee should be provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 



 
 

 

5 

a) That the Training Policy Review report be noted. 

 
b) That wording for future employer and employee representatives on the Pension 

Board and Local Pension Committee on the expected number of hours of training 

that will need to be undertaken be developed. 
 

48. Date of Next Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the next meeting be held on 31 July 2024, at 10.00am. 

 
10.00am to 11.23am CHAIRMAN 
17 April 2024 

 
 


